PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

1.	Contract Number: C0991						
2.	Contractor: Hensel Phelps Herzog Joint Venture						
3.	Mod. Work Description: Column Bent Construction Work for Future LAWA Automated People Mover Accommodation						
4.	Contract Work Description: Construction and reinforcement of concrete column bent within the Southwestern Yard to accommodate the potential future LAWA automated people mover. The work consists of three circular reinforced concrete columns (approximately 8ft diameter, 40ft height), where each column will be supported on a single Cast-In-Drill-Hole (CIDH) pile (approximately 10ft diameter, 100ft depth).						
5.	The following data is current as of: February 6, 2017						
6.		Contract Completion Status:					
	Bids/Proposals Opened:	Five (5) Bids were received – 1Bid was withdrawn	% Completion \$s:	17%			
	Contract Awarded:	June 3, 2015	% Completion Time:	44%			
	NTP:	July 1, 2015	Original Contract Days:	1219			
	Original Complete Date:	October 31, 2018	Change Order Days:	91			
	Current Est. Complete Date:	January 29, 2019	Suspended Days:	0			
		otal Revised Days:	1310				
7.	Financial Status:						
	Contract Award:		\$ 172,312,695.00				
	Total Contract Modifications Approved:						
	Current Contract Value:		\$ 170,573,105.91				
	Contract Administrator: Deneise Glover Principal Contract Administrator		Telephone Number: 818-446-2797				
8.	Project Manager: Robert Rincon Senior Director, Construction Transit Project Delivery		Telephone Number 818-435-7759	:			

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve contract Modification in support of the construction of Column Bent Construction Work for Future LAWA Automated People Mover Accommodation.

Due to location and physical constraint, the bent cannot be reasonably or efficiently constructed during or after completion of Division 16-Southwestern Yard. The Metro

Crenshaw/LAX line operation would also be extremely impacted if the bent construction occurs after commencement of revenue service.

Contract No. C0991 is a firm-fixed price type contract awarded June 3, 2015, to Hensel Phelps Herzog Joint Venture, in the amount of \$172,312,695. Hensel Phelps Herzog Joint Venture was the lowest price responsive and responsible bidder.

A total of eighteen (18) contract modifications have been approved totaling \$(1,329,609.91), three (3) change orders totaling \$25,400.00, and four (4) contract modifications estimated at \$3,043,799.00 are pending, including the recommended contract modification in this board item. The approved and pending contract modifications are listed in Contract Modification/Change Order Log–Division 16: Southwestern Yard - Attachment B.

B. Cost/Price Analysis

The price for the proposed Contract Modification has yet to be determined; however it would not exceed \$3,220,000. The disparity between the price bid received and the ICE may be attributed to current construction market and inherent risks associated with a project of this size, location, and complexity, and will be resolved through fact-finding, clarifications, independent cost estimates, cost analysis, price analysis, technical evaluation, negotiations, and subject to audit.

Item No.	Modification	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated or NTE Amount
	Column Bent Construction Work for Future LAWA Automated People Mover Accommodation	\$ 2,680,344.00	\$ 1,669,028.00	\$ 3,220,000